results of operations that would have been achieved had the acquisition of
Axicorp been completed as of the beginning of the periods presented, nor are
they necessarily indicative of the Company's future results of operations. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Company and
Axicorp, including the related notes thereto.

   22

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP,
   INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1996

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   THE   RELATED TO
   COMPANY(1) AXICORP(2) ACQUISITION(3) AS ADJUSTED
   ---------- ---------- -------------- -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

Net revenue.....   $65,415   $26,368   $ --   $91,783
Cost of revenue.....   60,162   23,756   --   83,918
   -------   -------   -----   -------
  Gross margin.....   5,253   2,612   --   7,865
Operating expenses:
  Selling, general and admin-
   istrative.....   6,707   2,084   --   8,791
  Depreciation and amortiza-
   tion.....   798   48   252   1,098
   -------   -------   -----   -------
   Total operating expenses..   7,505   2,132   252   9,889
   -------   -------   -----   -------
Income (loss) from opera-
 tions.....   (2,252)   480   (252)   (2,024)
Interest expense.....   (335)   --   (138)   (473)
Interest income.....   85   124   --   209
Other income (expense).....   (268)   --   --   (268)
   -------   -------   -----   -------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes.....   (2,770)   604   (390)   (2,556)
Income taxes.....   462   281   --   743
   -------   -------   -----   -------
Net income (loss).....   $(3,232)   $   323   $(390)   $(3,299)
   =======   =======   =====   =======
Net loss per common and common
 share equivalents.....   $   $
   =======   =======
Weighted average number of
 common and common share
 equivalents outstanding..... 
   =======   =======

- --------
(1) Reflects the historical results of operations of the Company for the six
   months ended June 30, 1996, including Axicorp's operations from March 1,

[…]

issuance of notes payable of $8,110 related to the acquisition of
   Axicorp--represents two months   $138
   ====
   The pro forma adjustment to the income tax provision is zero as a val-
   uation reserve was applied in full to the tax benefit associated with
   the pro forma net loss before income taxes.

   23

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP,
   INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1995

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   THE   RELATED TO
   COMPANY(1) AXICORP(2) ACQUISITION(3) AS ADJUSTED
   ---------- ---------- -------------- -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

Net revenue.....   $ 221   $47,709   $   --   $47,930
Cost of revenue.....   203   42,938   --   43,141
   -----   -------   -------   -------
  Gross margin.....   18   4,771   --   4,789
Operating expenses:
  Selling, general and admin-
   istrative.....   714   4,662   --   5,376
  Depreciation and amortiza-
   tion.....   65   58   756   879
   -----   -------   -------   -------
   Total operating expenses..   779   4,720   756   6,255
   -----   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) from opera-
 tions.....   (761)   51   (756)   (1,466)
Interest expense.....   (33)   --   (413)   (446)
Interest income.....   1   29   --   30
Other income (expense).....   --   --   --   --
   -----   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes.....   (793)   80   (1,169)   (1,882)
Income taxes.....   --   68   --   68
   -----   -------   -------   -------
Net income (loss).....   $(793)   $   12   $(1,169)   $(1,950)
   =====   =======   =======   =======
Net loss per common and common
 share equivalents.....   $   $
   =====   =======
Weighted average number of
 common and common share
 equivalents outstanding..... 
   =====   =======

- --------
(1) Reflects the historical results of operations of the Company for the six
   months ended June 30, 1995, as set forth in the Consolidated Financial

[…]

issuance of notes payable of $8,110 related to the acquisition of
   Axicorp--represents six months   $413
   ====
   The pro forma adjustment to income tax provision is zero as a valua-
   tion reserve was applied in full to the tax benefit associated with
   the pro forma net loss before income taxes.

   24

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP,
   INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   THE   RELATED TO
   COMPANY(1) AXICORP(2) ACQUISITION(3) AS ADJUSTED
   ---------- ---------- -------------- -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

Net revenue.....   $ 1,167   $124,461   $   --   $125,628
Cost of revenue.....   1,384   113,255   --   114,639
   -------   --------   -------   --------
  Gross margin (deficit).....   (217)   11,206   --   10,989
Operating expenses:
  Selling, general and admin-
   istrative.....   2,024   10,931   --   12,955
  Depreciation and amortiza-
   tion.....   160   169   1,513   1,842
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses..   2,184   11,100   1,513   14,797
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from opera-
 tions.....   (2,401)   106   (1,513)   (3,808)
Interest expense.....   (59)   --   (826)   (885)
Interest income.....   35   97   --   132
Other income (expense).....   --   --   --   --
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes.....   (2,425)   203   (2,339)   (4,561)
Income taxes.....   --   124   --   124
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $(2,425)   $   79   $(2,339)   $ (4,685)
   =======   ========   =======   ========
Net loss per common and common
 share equivalents.....   $   $
   =======   ========
Weighted average number of
 common and common share
 equivalents outstanding..... 
   =======   ========

- --------
(1) Reflects the historical results of operations of the Company for the year
   ended December 31, 1995 as set forth in the Consolidated Financial
   Statements of the Company appearing elsewhere in this Prospectus.